

## **BID RESULTS**

Project: **2018 Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project #C18-10**

Bid Opening: **Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 2:00 p.m.**

Location: City Hall, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Staff called for bids and the following were received:

**Bay Pacific Pipelines**

\$ 3,732,925

**K.J. Woods Construction**

\$ 3,828,000

**Ranger Pipelines**

\$ 3,373,185

**Darcy & Harty Construction**

\$ 3,649,130

**Pacific Trenchless**

\$ 4,050,401

**Cratus, Inc.**

\$ 3,682,588

The above results may include errors and/or omissions by the bidder. Bids are referred to staff for review.

**CITY OF ALBANY  
2018 SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
BID RESULTS-CONTRACT NO. C18-10**

**Bid opening: 2:00 pm, Wednesday, May 9, 2018**

**Location: City of Albany City Hall at 1000 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA**

| ITEM NO | ITEM DESCRIPTION  | QTY       | UNITS | Engineer Estimate |              | Ranger Pipelines Inc.* |              | Darcy & Harty Construction |              | Cratus Inc. |              | Bay Pacific Pipelines |              | K.J. Woods Construction |              | Pacific Trenchless |              |
|---------|---|-----------|-------|-------------------|--------------|------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|--------------------|--------------|
|         |   |           |       | UNIT COST         | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST              | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST                  | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST   | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST             | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST               | ITEM COST    | UNIT COST          | ITEM COST    |
| 1       | MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, WPCP  | 1         | LS    | \$ 60,000         | \$ 60,000    | \$ 155,000             | \$ 155,000   | \$ 115,000                 | \$ 115,000   | \$ 120,000  | \$ 120,000   | \$ 100,000            | \$ 100,000   | \$ 180,000              | \$ 180,000   | \$ 95,690          | \$ 95,690    |
| 2       | 10.75" HDPE SEWER MAIN – PIPE BURST   | 471       | LF    | \$ 220            | \$ 103,620   | \$ 250                 | \$ 117,750   | \$ 200                     | \$ 94,200    | \$ 205      | \$ 96,555    | \$ 175                | \$ 82,425    | \$ 260                  | \$ 122,460   | \$ 235             | \$ 110,685   |
| 3       | 8.63" HDPE SEWER MAIN – PIPE BURST  | 8,288     | LF    | \$ 160            | \$ 1,326,080 | \$ 200                 | \$ 1,657,600 | \$ 180                     | \$ 1,491,840 | \$ 185      | \$ 1,533,280 | \$ 165                | \$ 1,367,520 | \$ 240                  | \$ 1,989,120 | \$ 225             | \$ 1,864,800 |
| 4       | 8" HDPE/PVC SEWER MAIN - OPEN CUT   | 1000      | LF    | \$ 275            | \$ 275,000   | \$ 380                 | \$ 380,000   | \$ 350                     | \$ 350,000   | \$ 350      | \$ 350,000   | \$ 450                | \$ 450,000   | \$ 400                  | \$ 400,000   | \$ 475             | \$ 475,000   |
| 5       | FIELD LOCATE BURIED MANHOLES AND RODHOLES   | 1         | EA    | \$ 500            | \$ 500       | \$ 500                 | \$ 500       | \$ 500                     | \$ 500       | \$ 500      | \$ 500       | \$ 1,000              | \$ 1,000     | \$ 500                  | \$ 500       | \$ 375             | \$ 375       |
| 6       | REMOVE EXISTING MANHOLES  | 7         | EA    | \$ 1,500          | \$ 10,500    | \$ 800                 | \$ 5,600     | \$ 500                     | \$ 3,500     | \$ 1,500    | \$ 10,500    | \$ 1,000              | \$ 7,000     | \$ 1,500                | \$ 10,500    | \$ 975             | \$ 6,825     |
| 7       | ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLES   | 2         | EA    | \$ 2,000          | \$ 4,000     | \$ 800                 | \$ 1,600     | \$ 500                     | \$ 1,000     | \$ 3,000    | \$ 6,000     | \$ 1,000              | \$ 2,000     | \$ 1,000                | \$ 2,000     | \$ 1,215           | \$ 2,430     |
| 8       | REMOVE EXISTING RODHOLES  | 15        | EA    | \$ 800            | \$ 12,000    | \$ 500                 | \$ 7,500     | \$ 300                     | \$ 4,500     | \$ 750      | \$ 11,250    | \$ 400                | \$ 6,000     | \$ 1,000                | \$ 15,000    | \$ 775             | \$ 11,625    |
| 9       | STANDARD 4' MANHOLES  | 32        | EA    | \$ 6,000          | \$ 192,000   | \$ 4,500               | \$ 144,000   | \$ 9,500                   | \$ 304,000   | \$ 8,000    | \$ 256,000   | \$ 4,000              | \$ 128,000   | \$ 10,000               | \$ 320,000   | \$ 8,365           | \$ 267,680   |
| 10      | REHABILITATE EXISTING MANHOLES WITH MORTAR BASE COAT AND CORROSION BARRIER COATING SYSTEM | 25        | VF    | \$ 500            | \$ 12,500    | \$ 500                 | \$ 12,500    | \$ 500                     | \$ 12,500    | \$ 300      | \$ 7,500     | \$ 225                | \$ 5,625     | \$ 500                  | \$ 12,500    | \$ 565             | \$ 14,125    |
| 11      | CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLES, REBUILD CHANNELS, PATCH INTERIOR WITH WATER PLUG            | 24        | EA    | \$ 2,000          | \$ 48,000    | \$ 800                 | \$ 19,200    | \$ 1,000                   | \$ 24,000    | \$ 3,000    | \$ 72,000    | \$ 1,500              | \$ 36,000    | \$ 500                  | \$ 12,000    | \$ 305             | \$ 7,320     |
| 12      | REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER   | 3         | EA    | \$ 2,250          | \$ 6,750     | \$ 800                 | \$ 2,400     | \$ 2,000                   | \$ 6,000     | \$ 1,000    | \$ 3,000     | \$ 1,500              | \$ 4,500     | \$ 1,500                | \$ 4,500     | \$ 2,795           | \$ 8,385     |
| 13      | FIELD LOCATE AND POTHOLE EXISTING LATERALS  | 368       | EA    | \$ 500            | \$ 184,000   | \$ 100                 | \$ 36,800    | \$ 50                      | \$ 18,400    | \$ 50       | \$ 18,400    | \$ 100                | \$ 36,800    | \$ 40                   | \$ 14,720    | \$ 675             | \$ 248,400   |
| 14      | 6" LOWER LATERAL, FITTINGS AND CONNECTIONS (PIPE BURST)                                   | 264       | LF    | \$ 100            | \$ 26,400    | \$ 60                  | \$ 15,840    | \$ 150                     | \$ 39,600    | \$ 50       | \$ 13,200    | \$ 200                | \$ 52,800    | \$ 60                   | \$ 15,840    | \$ 1               | \$ 264       |
| 15      | 6" LATERAL CLEANOUT, CAP AND CLEANOUT BOX   | 12        | EA    | \$ 1,000          | \$ 12,000    | \$ 300                 | \$ 3,600     | \$ 1,500                   | \$ 18,000    | \$ 1,500    | \$ 18,000    | \$ 500                | \$ 6,000     | \$ 1,200                | \$ 14,400    | \$ 995             | \$ 11,940    |
| 16      | 4" LOWER LATERAL, FITTINGS & CONNECTIONS MORE THAN 6' LONG (PIPE BURST)                   | 5,288     | LF    | \$ 80             | \$ 423,040   | \$ 55                  | \$ 290,840   | \$ 20                      | \$ 105,760   | \$ 30       | \$ 158,640   | \$ 133                | \$ 703,304   | \$ 20                   | \$ 105,760   | \$ 1               | \$ 5,288     |
| 17      | 4" LOWER LATERAL, FITTINGS & CONNECTIONS MORE THAN 6' LONG (OPEN CUT)                     | 580       | LF    | \$ 125            | \$ 72,500    | \$ 180                 | \$ 104,400   | \$ 250                     | \$ 145,000   | \$ 100      | \$ 58,000    | \$ 180                | \$ 104,400   | \$ 150                  | \$ 87,000    | \$ 235             | \$ 136,300   |
| 18      | 4" LATERAL CLEANOUT, CAP AND CLEANOUT BOX   | 222       | EA    | \$ 750            | \$ 166,500   | \$ 275                 | \$ 61,050    | \$ 800                     | \$ 177,600   | \$ 1,500    | \$ 333,000   | \$ 200                | \$ 44,400    | \$ 300                  | \$ 66,600    | \$ 945             | \$ 209,790   |
| 19      | 4" LOWER LATERALS LESS THAN 6' LONG   | 16        | EA    | \$ 1,200          | \$ 19,200    | \$ 500                 | \$ 8,000     | \$ 800                     | \$ 12,800    | \$ 2,500    | \$ 40,000    | \$ 500                | \$ 8,000     | \$ 1,500                | \$ 24,000    | \$ 925             | \$ 14,800    |
| 20      | 4" LATERAL RECONNECTION TO SEWER MAIN   | 62        | EA    | \$ 1,000          | \$ 62,000    | \$ 200                 | \$ 12,400    | \$ 500                     | \$ 31,000    | \$ 2,500    | \$ 155,000   | \$ 400                | \$ 24,800    | \$ 400                  | \$ 24,800    | \$ 1,355           | \$ 84,010    |
| 21      | 6" LATERAL RECONNECTION TO SEWER MAIN   | 9         | EA    | \$ 1,250          | \$ 11,250    | \$ 250                 | \$ 2,250     | \$ 800                     | \$ 7,200     | \$ 2,500    | \$ 22,500    | \$ 450                | \$ 4,050     | \$ 500                  | \$ 4,500     | \$ 1,625           | \$ 14,625    |
| 22      | CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT   | 891       | LF    | \$ 50             | \$ 44,550    | \$ 30                  | \$ 26,730    | \$ 40                      | \$ 35,640    | \$ 35       | \$ 31,185    | \$ 35                 | \$ 31,185    | \$ 25                   | \$ 22,275    | \$ 13              | \$ 11,583    |
| 23      | CONCRETE SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY AND DRIVEWAY APPROACH REPLACEMENT                             | 5,132     | SF    | \$ 25             | \$ 128,300   | \$ 7                   | \$ 35,924    | \$ 12                      | \$ 61,584    | \$ 15       | \$ 76,980    | \$ 10                 | \$ 51,320    | \$ 4                    | \$ 20,528    | \$ 5               | \$ 25,660    |
| 24      | PORTLAND CONCRETE CEMENT ROAD REPLACEMENT   | 40        | SF    | \$ 50             | \$ 2,000     | \$ 20                  | \$ 800       | \$ 100                     | \$ 4,000     | \$ 20       | \$ 800       | \$ 250                | \$ 10,000    | \$ 100                  | \$ 4,000     | \$ 45              | \$ 1,800     |
| 25      | MODIFIED CASE C CURB RAMP   | 1         | SF    | \$ 12,000         | \$ 12,000    | \$ 5,000               | \$ 5,000     | \$ 5,000                   | \$ 5,000     | \$ 7,000    | \$ 7,000     | \$ 200                | \$ 200       | \$ 5,800                | \$ 5,800     | \$ 5,645           | \$ 5,645     |
| 26      | ASPHALT CONCRETE REPAIR AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS   | 31,862    | SF    | \$ 10             | \$ 318,620   | \$ 2                   | \$ 63,724    | \$ 7                       | \$ 223,034   | \$ 1        | \$ 31,862    | \$ 2                  | \$ 63,724    | \$ 3                    | \$ 95,586    | \$ 3               | \$ 95,586    |
| 27      | SHORING FOR ALL EXCAVATIONS   | 1         | LS    | \$ 40,000         | \$ 40,000    | \$ 33,500              | \$ 33,500    | \$ 100,000                 | \$ 100,000   | \$ 50,000   | \$ 50,000    | \$ 75,000             | \$ 75,000    | \$ 87,970               | \$ 87,970    | \$ 65,025          | \$ 65,025    |
| 28      | REPLACE MONUMENT  | 2         | EA    | \$ 2,500          | \$ 5,000     | \$ 500                 | \$ 1,000     | \$ 2,000                   | \$ 4,000     | \$ 1,500    | \$ 3,000     | \$ 3,500              | \$ 7,000     | \$ 1,200                | \$ 2,400     | \$ 3,955           | \$ 7,910     |
| 29      | TRAFFIC CONTROL AND NOTIFICATIONS   | 1         | LS    | \$ 80,000         | \$ 80,000    | \$ 25,000              | \$ 25,000    | \$ 70,000                  | \$ 70,000    | \$ 50,000   | \$ 50,000    | \$ 75,000             | \$ 75,000    | \$ 30,000               | \$ 30,000    | \$ 27,825          | \$ 27,825    |
| 30      | PERMITS AND LICENSES  | 1         | LS    | \$ 2,000          | \$ 2,000     | \$ 500                 | \$ 500       | \$ 2,000                   | \$ 2,000     | \$ 1,000    | \$ 1,000     | \$ 10,000             | \$ 10,000    | \$ 5,000                | \$ 5,000     | \$ 6,265           | \$ 6,265     |
| 31      | INTERNAL TELEVISIONING OF SEWER MAINS   | 19,518    | LF    | \$ 3              | \$ 58,554    | \$ 2                   | \$ 29,277    | \$ 4                       | \$ 78,072    | \$ 2        | \$ 39,036    | \$ 4                  | \$ 78,072    | \$ 1                    | \$ 19,518    | \$ 5               | \$ 97,590    |
| 32      | INTERNAL TELEVISIONING OF COMPLETED SEWER LATERALS  | 368       | EA    | \$ 50             | \$ 18,400    | \$ 50                  | \$ 18,400    | \$ 50                      | \$ 18,400    | \$ 50       | \$ 18,400    | \$ 100                | \$ 36,800    | \$ 50                   | \$ 18,400    | \$ 75              | \$ 27,600    |
| 33      | AIR TESTING OF MANHOLES AND SEWER PIPES   | 1         | LS    | \$ 30,000         | \$ 30,000    | \$ 14,500              | \$ 14,500    | \$ 5,000                   | \$ 5,000     | \$ 10,000   | \$ 10,000    | \$ 40,000             | \$ 40,000    | \$ 10,323               | \$ 10,323    | \$ 7,555           | \$ 7,555     |
| 34      | SUPPLEMENTAL WORK   | ALLOWANCE |       | \$ 80,000         | \$ 80,000    | \$ 80,000              | \$ 80,000    | \$ 80,000                  | \$ 80,000    | \$ 80,000   | \$ 80,000    |                       | \$ 80,000    | \$ 80,000               | \$ 80,000    |                    | \$ 80,000    |

\$ 3,847,264

\$ 3,373,185

\$ 3,649,130

\$ 3,682,588

\$ 3,732,925

\$ 3,828,000

\$ 4,050,401

\*Apparent Low Bidder